Agenda Item Number

46

DATE November 6, 2017

PUBLIC HEARING, APPROVING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, FORM OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, AND ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE ON E. 6TH STREET AND DES MOINES STREET TRAFFIC SIGNALS; RECEIVE AND FILE BIDS; AND DESIGNATION OF LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER AS VAN MAANEN ELECTRIC, INC., NATHAN S. VAN MAANEN, PRESIDENT, \$181,161.97

WHEREAS, on October 9, 2017, under Roll Call No. 17-1710, plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost were filed with the Chief Deputy City Clerk, for the construction of the following improvement:

E. 6th Street and Des Moines Street Traffic Signals, 04-2017-020

The improvement includes the construction of traffic signals, vehicle loop detectors, pavement markings, Portland Cement Concrete (PCC) sidewalk ramps, and other incidental items; all in accordance with the contract documents, including Plan File Nos. 587-185/199, located at the intersection of E. 6th Street and Des Moines Street, Des Moines, Iowa.

WHEREAS, notice of the hearing on the plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost was published as required by law.

WHEREAS, during review and evaluation of the proposals the City Engineer discovered that the apparent lowest bidder, Van Maanen Electric, Inc., made an error on its proposal and incorrectly noted the unit price for Bid Item No.2 as \$2,220.00 per Unit; the proposal reflected the extended amount for Bid Item No.2 as \$2,220.00 which was based on a unit price of \$164.44 and not \$2,220.00 per Unit; and

WHEREAS, Tyler Cox, Project Manager/Estimator, Van Maanen Electric, Inc., has submitted correspondence and documented to the Engineer the total bid amount for Bid Item No. 2 is correct at \$2,220.00 however the unit price was incorrectly noted at \$2,220.00, and the Total Construction Cost noted on the Proposal of \$181,161.97 remains correct; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer is able to ascertain from the Total Construction Cost and the correct amount listed in the total amount for Bid Item No. 2, that the bidders intent in the proposal was the dollar amount indicated in the total bid price; and

WHEREAS, the Supplemental Specifications provide, "In the case of discrepancy, the unit price shall govern; except in the case of an obvious, serious, clerical error where the Des Moines City Engineer is able to determine the bidder's intent from the proposal; in which case, the Des Moines City Council may waive irregularities that are in best interest of the City of Des Moines, as long as the integrity of the bid process can be maintained."; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer recommends that the City Council waive this as a minor irregularity and accepts the bid from Van Maanen Electric, Inc. in the amount of \$181,161.97.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the hearing on the plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost for said improvement be closed; and that said plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost are hereby approved as the plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost for said improvement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That sealed bids for said improvement were submitted by the following bidders:

Baker Electric, Inc.

Des Moines, IA

Van Maanen Electric, Inc.

Newton, IA -Bid read under advisement to determine if bid bond not affected by written amount of bidder Grimes, IA

Iowa Signal, Inc.

1

4			
▼ R	oll Ca	ill Nu	mber

Agenda Item Number

DATE November 6, 2017

which were received and opened at a public meeting presided over by the Engineer in the Shijiazhuang Room, 2nd Floor, City Administration Building, 400 E. Court Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa at 11:00 a.m. on October 24, 2017. Said bids and the attached tabulation of bids for said improvement be and are hereby received and filed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines City Engineer, as the Engineer, has determined that the lowest responsive, responsible bid for the construction of said improvement was submitted by Van Maanen Electric, Inc., Nathan S. Van Maanen, President, 627 North 19th Ave., East, PO Box 1131, Newton, IA, 50208 in the amount of \$181,161.97, and said bid be and the same is hereby accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the bid security of the unsuccessful bidders be and is hereby authorized and directed to be returned in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Engineer is hereby directed to secure execution by the lowest responsible, responsive Bidder and its surety of the contract documents in the form heretofore approved by this Council; that the Engineer is directed to thereafter present said contract documents to this Council for approval and authorization to the Mayor to sign; and that no contract shall be deemed to exist between the City of Des Moines and said Bidder until said contract has been executed by the Bidder, and shall have been approved by this Council and executed by the Mayor and attested to by the Chief Deputy City Clerk.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the necessary road closures for the Project.

	(Ci	ty Counc	il Comn	nunication N	Number 17-776 attached.)
Moved by				to adopt.	
Kathleen Vanderpo Deputy City Attorner Funding Source: 2 O. Bonds	ol ev	8 CIP, P	age Stree	 ets – 44, Tra	Robert L. Fagen Des Moines Finance Director ffic Signals, Channelization, and School Crossings, TR091, G.
COUNCIL ACTION COWNIE COLEMAN GATTO GRAY HENSLEY MOORE WESTERGAARD TOTAL MOTION CARRIED	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	APPROVED	I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of said City Council, hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.
				1110,01	City Clerk

EPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING ITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

Activity ID 04-2017-020

ABULATED BY: C. Bogenreif APPROVED BY R.D. 6000 T

BID DATE: 10/24/2017

CONTRACTOR'S BID TABULATION

PROJECT: E. 6th Street and Des Moines Street Traffic Signals

-ESTIMATE-

Newton, IA BID SECURITY **BID SECURITY BID SECURITY** 10% Bid Bond 10% Bid Bond 10% Bid Bond BID PRICE **BID PRICE** BID PRICE

Baker Electric

Des Moines, IA

Van Maanen Electric

Iowa Signal

Grimes, IA

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19	TRAFFIC CONTROL CLEARING AND GRUBBING, BY UNITS EXCAVATION AND GRADING PCC BEAM CURB REMOVAL OF SIDEWALK 5" PCC SIDEWALK, CLASS B 6" PCC SIDEWALK, CLASS A DETECTABLE WARNINGS TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, DURABLE, EPOXY PERMANENT TAPE MARKINGS PRECUT SYMBOLS AND LEGENDS PAVEMENT MARKINGS REMOVED SYMBOLS AND LEGENDS REMOVED GROOVES CUT FOR PAVEMENT MARKINGS GROOVES CUT FOR SYMBOLS AND LEGENDS SOD EROSION CONTROL MULCHING, HYDROMULCHING MOBILIZATION	QUANT 1.0 13.5 1.0 6.0 35.0 7.8 31.2 16.0 1.0 11.67 15.71 6.0 4.56 2.0 27.38 6.0 15.0 15.0	LS UNIT LS LF SY SY SF LS ASTA EA ASTA ESQ SQ LS	UNIT PRICE \$2,500.00 \$120.00 \$2,000.00 \$60.00 \$15.00 \$65.00 \$80.00 \$50.00 \$170,000.00 \$120.00 \$250.00 \$200.00 \$550.00 \$150.00 \$150.00 \$150.00 \$150.00 \$150.00 \$150.00 \$150.00 \$150.00 \$150.00 \$150.00 \$150.00	AMOUNT \$2,500.00 \$1,620.00 \$2,000.00 \$360.00 \$525.00 \$507.00 \$2,496.00 \$800.00 \$170,000.00 \$1,400.40 \$3,927.50 \$1,200.00 \$228.00 \$300.00 \$4,107.00 \$600.00 \$750.00 \$9,429.10	UNIT PRICE \$2,405.00 \$164.44 \$2,045.00 \$172.00 \$18.30 \$137.00 \$112.00 \$52.50 \$400.00 \$241.50 \$400.20 \$241.50 \$117.00 \$126.50 \$117.50 \$168.67 \$5,870.00	AMOUNT \$2,405.00 \$2,220.00 \$2,045.00 \$1,032.00 \$640.50 \$1,068.60 \$3,494.40 \$840.00 \$138,425.00 \$2,818.31 \$7,226.60 \$2,401.20 \$1,101.24 \$234.00 \$3,463.57 \$759.00 \$2,587.50 \$2,530.05 \$5,870.00	\$107.00 \$374.50 \$481.50 \$294.25 \$133.75 \$74.90 \$133.75	AMOUNT \$4,815.00 \$1,733.40 \$2,200.00 \$513.60 \$1,123.50 \$920.40 \$4,506.84 \$856.00 \$1,248.69 \$5,883.40 \$2,889.00 \$1,341.78 \$267.50 \$2,050.76 \$802.50 \$2,407.50 \$802.50 \$6,500.00	UNIT PRICE \$4,500.00 \$120.00 \$2,000.00 \$80.00 \$110.00 \$135.00 \$100.00 \$350.00 \$146,981.05 \$100.00 \$275.00 \$125.00 \$125.00 \$125.00 \$50.00	AMOUNT \$4,500.00 \$1,620.00 \$2,000.00 \$480.00 \$1,050.00 \$858.00 \$4,212.00 \$800.00 \$146,981.05 \$1,167.00 \$5,498.50 \$2,700.00 \$1,254.00 \$250.00 \$1,916.60 \$750.00 \$750.00 \$5,000.00	
	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST PERCENT OF ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE				\$205,000.00	Bid Rea Advisement: bid bond no	\$181,161.97 -11.63% Low d Under determine if t affected by unt of bidder		\$181,434.37 -11.50%		\$183,662.15 -10.41%	